
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 26 February 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

 

Pre-Meeting (09.15- 09.30)  - Legal briefing on the Legislative 

Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill - PRIVATE  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture 

Bill - evidence session 1 

(9.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 59)  

Haydn Evans, Chair - Welsh Organic Forum  

Roger Kerr, Chief Executive - Organic Farmers and Growers 

Christopher Stopes, Policy Advisor - Organic Farmers and Growers  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Legal note 

Paper - Welsh Organic Forum 

Paper - Organic Farmers and Growers 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Paper(s) to note 

  

3.1 Correspondence from Nest - Fuel Poverty 

 (Pages 60 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42  (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

   

PRIVATE (10:45 - 11.15)  

 

5 Consideration of evidence received under item 2; and discussion 

on the Committee's approach to future work in relation to 

flooding matters following Storm Ciara and Storm Dennis 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 34

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, 
Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig 

Climate Change, Environment and 
Rural Affairs Committee  

MCD mewn perthynas â Bil 
Amaethyddiaeth y DU 

LCM in relation to UK Agriculture Bill 

NHAMG (5) AB02 CCERA(5) AB02 
Ymateb 
[...]
 with organic standards OR where a trade agreement is 
in place. 

In view of the recent US Executive Order around trade deals (sound science), this 
would appear to take prevalence with potential conflicts around such areas as 
hydroponics, access to pasture and GM labelling. 

Pack Page 46



PART 7 CLAUSES 43/44 SCHEDULE 5 WALES 

Whilst appreciating that the committee has already taken evidence in this area, 
the Welsh Organic Forum would comment as follows: - 

Whilst section 5 confers less powers on Welsh Minister, then section 3 in the 
previous agricultural bill we note that it is Welsh Governments intention to 
legislate. 

However, we are pleased to note that schedule 5 does provide powers for Welsh 
Ministers to simplify BPS legislation and to continue with BPS payments beyond 
2020 including the ability to amend rural development scheme in order to 
simplify them. 

We are also pleased to note that Welsh Ministers also have powers in relation to 
exceptional market conditions (as per clauses 18/19 and 20 for England). 

It is important that there is consistency and comparability with other devolved 
nations in order not to distort markets. 

We also note that the words around exceptional market conditions and that the 
powers are discretionary. Wording like Welsh Ministers may are prevalent. 
Whereas a duty to act would be more inclined to have wording such as Welsh 
Ministers must. 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 47



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, 
Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig 

Climate Change, Environment and 
Rural Affairs Committee  

MCD mewn perthynas â Bil 
Amaethyddiaeth y DU 

LCM in relation to UK Agriculture Bill 

NHAMG (5) AB04 CCERA(5) AB04 
Ymateb gan Organic Farmers and 
Growers 

Evidence from Organic Farmers and 
Growers 

  

1. Introduction 

 

(1) OF&G welcomes the inquiry alongside the recent publication of the Agriculture 
Bill, Environment Bill and launch of new National Food St
[...]


able to get up to EPC C rating because of spending caps? 

 

o Spending Caps do not necessarily impact the increase of SAP ratings to an 

EPC rating of C. Depending on the measure installed (that is determined as 

part of the Whole House Assessment) against the initial survey EPR stage, 

this will determine the overall increase in SAP performance points at each 

property. The table below summarises the start / end SAP rating for 4k+ 

measures that were installed between 1st April 2018 and 31st March 2019, and 

clearly demonstrates that most properties have seen an increase in SAP 

rating performance as a result of measures installed through the Nest scheme 

 

 

   

Starting SAP G 

End SAP Total % 

G 2 1% 

F 83 3% 

E 833 25% 

D 1717 69% 

C 59 2% 

Total 2494 100% 

 

Pack Page 63



Starting SAP F 

End SAP Total % 

F 12 1% 

E 88 7% 

D 586 47% 

C 554 45% 

Total 1240 100% 

 

Starting SAP E 

End SAP Total % 

E 24 8% 

D 112 38% 

C 156 54% 

Total 292 100% 

 

Pack Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill - evidence session 1
	Legal note
	Paper - Welsh Organic Forum
	Paper - Organic Farmers and Growers

	3.1 Correspondence from Nest - Fuel Poverty



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 26 February 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 11.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5927 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Haydn Evans, Welsh Organic Forum 

Roger Kerr, Organic Farmers and Growers 

Christopher Stopes, Organic Farmers and Growers 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

2 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill 

- evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Haydn Evans, Welsh Organic Forum; Roger 

Kerr, Organic Farmers and Growers; and Christopher Stopes, Organic Farmers and 

Growers 

 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The Committee noted the paper. 

3.1 Correspondence from Nest - Fuel Poverty  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42  (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public from item 5 of today’s meeting. 

 

5 Consideration of evidence received under item 2; and discussion on 

the Committee's approach to future work in relation to flooding 

matters following Storm Ciara and Storm Dennis  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 2. 

5.2 The Committee discussed its approach to work in relation to the recent flooding 

across Wales and agreed to undertake a short inquiry on this matter. 


